
 

February 17, 2009 

 

To the Honorable, the Common Council 

 

Subject:  2009 Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality Program 

     Twelve Intersections Citywide 

    Time of Day Actuated No Turn on Red Signals 

               

Dear Council Members: 

 

The 2009 Capital Improvement Program includes the installation of time of day actuated “No Turn on 

Red” signs at the twelve intersections Citywide under the Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality 

(CMAQ) Program. 

 

The total estimated cost of the project is $68,393.23.  Eighty percent of the total cost, or $54,690.58, 

will be funded by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT).  The local share, or 

$13,672.65, will be provided through the Division’s existing Capital Improvement Program. 

 

We have, therefore, prepared the attached resolution, which authorizes the Commissioner of Public 

Works to execute a Local Force Account (LFA) – Local contract with WISDOT that allows City 

forces to install traffic control improvements under a CMAQ Grant in various Aldermanic Districts. 

 

Very truly yours,  

 

 

 

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. 

City Engineer 

 

 

 

Jeffrey J. Mantes 

Commissioner of Public Works 

 

RWB: ns 

 

Attachment 

 

 


