
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

City of Milwaukee

Meeting Agenda

City Hall

200 East Wells Street

Milwaukee, WI 53202

ALD. ROBERT BAUMAN, CHAIR

Ald. Joseph Dudzik, Vice-Chair

Ald. Willie Wade, Ald. Robert Donovan, and Ald. Robert Puente

Staff Assistant, Terry MacDonald, 286-2233

Fax: (414) 286-3456, E-mail: tmacdo@milwaukee.gov

File Specialist, Joanna Polanco, E-mail: jpolan@milwaukee.gov

Room 301-B, City Hall9:00 AMWednesday, April 1, 2009

AMENDED 3/30/09

1. 081587 Resolution relative to approving the levying of assessments and construction of 

assessable public improvement projects at various locations and appropriating funds 

for these purposes.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

2. 081585 Communication from the Commissioner of Public Works relating to the Kilbourn 

Avenue Bridge project.

Sponsors: Ald. Bauman

3. 081638 Substitute resolution approving a 2009 Three-Year Harbor Statement of Intentions for 

the Port of Milwaukee

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

4. 081629 Resolution approving a First Amendment to Grant of Easement Agreement related to 

Accessibility Improvements to the Riverwalk segment located on property owned by 

Fred Usinger, Inc., in the 4th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

5. 081626 Resolution authorizing an easement with Wisconsin Bell, Inc. on the City-owned 

property at 2254 South Allis Street, in the 14th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: Ald. Zielinski

6. 081648 Resolution authorizing and approving conveyance of Milwaukee Public School land at 

2977 South 20th Street, (Clairmont), in the 13th aldermanic district.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

7. 081649 Resolution authorizing and approving conveyance of Milwaukee Public School land at 

2955 South Delaware Avenue, (Delaware Service Center), in the 14th aldermanic 

district.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Page 1 City of Milwaukee Printed on 3/30/2009

http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28975
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28973
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29027
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29018
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29015
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29038
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29039


April 1, 2009PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda

8. 081650 Resolution authorizing and approving conveyance of Milwaukee Public School land at 

7171 West Brown Deer Road, (Happy Hill Elementary),  in the 9th aldermanic district.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

9. 081589 Substitute resolution approving construction of nonassessable public improvements at 

various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the City construction 

cost estimated to be $6,578,921.21 for a total estimated cost of these projects being 

$7,553,500.00.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

10. 081588 Substitute resolution determining it necessary to make various nonassessable public 

improvements at various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the 

City engineering cost estimated to be $1,105,000 for a total estimated cost of these 

projects being $17,476,000.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

11. 081586 Substitute resolution determining it necessary to make various assessable public 

improvements at various locations and appropriating funds for these purposes with the 

City engineering cost estimated to be $75,000 for a total estimated cost of these 

projects being $467,700.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

12. 081181 Substitute resolution granting a special privilege to Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare - St 

Joseph Inc for a barrier free access ramp, moveable planter, fence gate swing, planter 

holder, and brick planter edging in the public right-of-way for the premises at 5020 West 

Burleigh Street, in the 10th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

13. 081044 Substitute resolution amending a special privilege to First Place Condominium Owners 

Association Inc for addition of private light fixtures, electrical outlets and appurtenant 

electrical conduit for the premises at 106 West Seeboth Street, in the 12th Aldermanic 

District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

14. 081264 Substitute resolution granting a special privilege to Peter Sandoni for a storm enclosure 

in the public right-of-way for the premises at 125 East National Avenue, in the 12th 

Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

15. 081546 Resolution relative to the cost participation under the 2009 Congestion Mitigation/Air 

Quality Program for the installation of time of day actuated “No Turn on Red” signs at 

twelve intersections Citywide in various Aldermanic Districts at a total estimated cost of 

$68,363.23 with an estimated grantor share of $54,690.58, and an estimated City share 

of $13,672.65.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

16. 081582 Resolution directing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a revised project 

Page 2 City of Milwaukee Printed on 3/30/2009

http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29040
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28977
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28976
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28974
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28522
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28376
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28615
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28926
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28965


April 1, 2009PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda

agreement titled “State/Municipal Agreement for a Highway Improvement Project” with 

the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the replacement of the West Forest 

Home Avenue (STH 24) Bridge over the Kinnickinnic River with 100% Federal and/or 

State aid under the State Trunk Highway Improvement Program with estimated total 

cost of the project at $4,472,500, which is an increase of $2,295,000.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

17. 081630 Substitute resolution approving the final schematic design of public artwork to be 

incorporated into streetscape improvements constructed on East Wisconsin Avenue as 

part of the Milwaukee Central Business District Primary Pedestrian Corridors 

Development Project, and authorizing the commission of the artwork.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

18. 081590 Resolution authorizing the transfer of funds from the Street Improvement-State and/or 

Federal Aid Program to the Street Reconstruct or Resurface Program - Regular City 

Program for funding of E. Lincoln Ave. from E. Bay St. to S. Lincoln Memorial Dr. 

improvements under the Local Roads Improvement Program, with the City Cost of 

$426,050.25 and a Grantor Cost of $353,949.75 for a total estimated cost of $780,000.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

19. 081593 Resolution granting the Layton Boulevard West Neighbors Inc permission to place a 

monument sign within a median of South Layton Boulevard in the 8th Aldermanic 

District in the City of Milwaukee.

Sponsors: Ald. Donovan

20. 081624 Resolution authorizing the City Engineer to apply for four Highway Safety Improvement 

Program grants.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

21. 081591 Resolution authorizing the City Engineer to apply for twelve (12) Congestion Mitigation 

and Air Quality grants.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

22. 081603 Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute Project 

Agreements with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for projects funded by 

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

This meeting will be webcast live at www.milwaukee.gov/channel25.

Members of the Common Council and its standing committees who are not members of 

this committee may attend this meeting to participate or to gather information.  Notice 

is given that this meeting may constitute a meeting of the Common Council or any of its 

standing committees, although they will not take any formal action at this meeting.

Page 3 City of Milwaukee Printed on 3/30/2009

http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29019
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28979
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28982
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=29013
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28980
http://milwaukee.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=28992


April 1, 2009PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE Meeting Agenda

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of persons with 

disabilities through sign language interpreters or auxiliary aids.  For additional 

information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA 

Coordinator at 286-2998, (FAX)286-3456, (TDD)286-2025 or by writing to the 

Coordinator at Room 205, City Hall, 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI  53202.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced 

rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn 

and North Water Street.  Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's 

Office) or the first floor Information Booth in City Hall.

Persons engaged in lobbying as defined in s. 305-43-4 of the Milwaukee Code of 

Ordinances are required to register with the City Clerk's Office License Division.  

Registered lobbyists appearing before a Common Council committee are required to 

identify themselves as such.  More information is available at 

www.milwaukee.gov/lobby.

Page 4 City of Milwaukee Printed on 3/30/2009


